The floating interest rates reflect the real market price for the facility utilized by the Group which is often based on the
CME term secured overnight financing rate (“SOFR”), as well as 3 months and 12 months Ukrainian index of retail
deposit rates (“UIRD”) for loans nominated in US dollars. During the year ended 31 December 2023, the management
established and executed a transition plan of amendment LIBOR to CME Term SOFR or UIRD. The impact of alternative
benchmark did not have a material impact on the Group. Currently the Group does not use any cash flow hedges.

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and
the Group does not have any derivatives (interest rate swaps) that designate as hedging instruments under a fair value
hedge accounting model.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023
167

Sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, through the impact on variable rate instruments, is as follows:

 Increase (decrease) in
interest rate

 (in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)  (in thousands of Euros)

   2023   2022   2023   2022

 SOFR   1,00%  7 672   -   182   -
 SOFR   -1,00%  (7 672)   -   (182)   -
 UIRD   1,00%  4 918   -   116   -
 UIRD   -1,00%  (4 918)   -   (116)   -
 Libor   1,00%   -   5 127   -   132
 Libor   -1,00%   -   (5 127)   -   (132)

Sensitivity of the Group’s equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
through the impact on variable rate instruments, is as follows:

 Increase (decrease) in
interest rate

 (in thousands of Ukrainian
hryvnias)

 (in thousands of Euros)

   2023   2022   2023   2022

 SOFR   1,00%  6 291   -   122   -
 SOFR   -1,00%  (6 291)   -   (122)   -
 UIRD   1,00%  4 033   -   79   -
 UIRD   -1,00%  (4 033)   -   (79)   -
 Libor   1,00%   -   4 204   -   108
 Libor   -1,00%   -   (4 204)   -   (108)

g) Other market price risk
The Group does not enter into commodity contracts other than to meet expected usage and sale requirements; such
contracts are not settled net.

h) Agricultural risk
The agricultural business of the Group is exposed to significant risks associated with outbreaks of livestock diseases
and loss of the crop because of unfavourable weather conditions. Epidemiological surveillance system adopted by the
Group minimizes the risks associated with the disease of cattle. The loss of harvests is minimized at the expense of
reseeding of damaged winter crops with spring crops and a partial harvest insurance.